Nation News

Sangam Nose emerges as favourite spot for holy dip

Devotees from all directions prioritised the Sangam Nose for Amrit Snan and flocked there.

Press Trust Of India

More than three crore devotees took a holy dip on January 13, the first bathing festival of Poush Purnima; and January 14, the first Amrit Snan of the Maha Kumbh, the officials said.

MAHAKUMBH NAGAR: Sangam Nose where saints and spiritual leaders from various Akharas also performed their ritual baths has emerged as the favourite spot for the holy dip during the Maha Kumbh here.

This seamless coexistence of saints and devotees at the Sangam Nose became a reality due to the tireless efforts of the mechanical branch of the Irrigation Department, Mechanical Barrage Mechanical Section Maintenance, Varanasi, officials said here. The team expanded 26 hectares of land between the Shastri Bridge and Sangam Nose, with two hectares exclusively added at the Sangam Nose in just 85 days by working round-the-clock in three shifts, they said. This meticulous planning and execution allowed saints and devotees to share the sacred experience of the Amrit Snan



FIR against youth for spreading harmoniously, highlighting the exceptional arrangefalse info about Maha Kumbh ments made for this grand spiritual event, they said. This expansion, achieved by placing sandbags over a 1.650-**Ballia (UP):** A case has metre stretch, allowed for the been registered against construction of temporary a youth for allegedly ghats, enabling more devospreading false infortees to bathe simultaneously mation on social media across the Sangam region, that 11 devotees died the officials said. The team during a Maha Kumbh completed the task using ritual in Prayagraj, four large dredging machines police officials said on in record time. This effort significantly enhanced the capacity and accessibility of

Tuesday. According to police, First Information the sacred site for millions of Report (FIR) was lodged at Pakdi police station

'Delhi polls for AAP, BJP

on the complaint of Station House Officer (SHO) Rajendra Prasad Singh. The accused, identified as Lalu Yadav Sanjeev, was booked under Section 353(2) of the BNS.

Referring to the FIR, the police said a complaint had been made by Avkush Kumar Singh on the social networking platform X on Mon-

patients".

day. Singh reported that the accused, linked to the Samajwadi Party, had posted false information on Facebook. The post alleged that "11 devotees have died of heart attack due to cold at the Maha Kumbh

bathing event and the ICU emergency camps are overcrowded with

IMD's organisational structure needs major renewal: Jairam Ramesh

Press Trust Of India

As the IMD marked its 150th anniversary, Ramesh said it has had a great history.

NEW DELHI: Former environment minister Jairam Ramesh noted on Tuesday that the India Meteorological Department's (IMD) computational capabilities have increased in recent decades and called for a major renewal of its organisational structure.

Climate change is having a profound impact on the behaviour of monsoon, which is and will continue to be of critical importance to the country's fortunes, the Congress leader said in a post on X.

"Long Period Averages of the quantum of rainfall may not have varied much over the years but its variability clearly has. The frequency of extreme events has definitely increased. There is, broadly speaking, the same amount of rainfall but in a decidedly lower time period," he said.

This has many impliespecially cations. for agri-planning and groundwater and urban management, Ramesh added.

"The IMD's computational capabilities have

Delhi court acquits man in 2021 rape case

Bhilai District- Durg (C.G.) I swear NEW DELHI: A Delh that I want to give up my old name court has acquitted a man and register a new name GUNTI accused of raping his sister-DIVYANSHU S/o. GUNTI PRASAD in-law, saying her testimony was not of "sterling quality" Further, additional sessions judge Anuj Agrawal acquitted her husband of cruelty charges pointing out inconsistencies in her statement. The court was hearing the case against the man and his brother, accused of the cru-

That my name is also registered as GUNTI DIVYANSHU in Aadhar Card, PAN Card and Passport No.-C2545334. Therefore, in all Govt .-Semi-Government and other records, I should be known and

NEWSLINE

NEW DELHI

Our Veterans are heroes, enduring symbols of patriotism: PM

09



On Armed Forces Veterans' Day, Prime Minister Narendra Modi on Tuesday hailed the brave women and men who dedicated their lives to safeguarding the nation and said our veterans are heroes and enduring symbols of

patriotism. "On Armed Forces Veterans Day, we express gratitude to the brave women and men who dedicated their lives to safeguarding our nation. Their sac rifices, courage and unwavering commitment to duty are exemplary," Modi said in a post on X.

"Our Veterans are heroes and enduring symbols of patriotism. Ours is a Government that has always worked for the welfare of veterans and we will keep doing so in the times to come," he said.

AFFIDAVIT

Committee to summon Meta for **Zuckerberg's** election claim



Press Trust Of India

devotees.

The Congress has focussed on giving a roadmap to the people and has launched new guarantees if elected to power.

legations between the AAP

and BJP. The Congress,

however, has focussed on

FASTFACTS

POLITICS

reduced to making allegations'

Several persons, including 50 trainee sub-inspectors, have been arrested by a special investigating team in connection with the paper leak of the SI

giving a road map to the people. I hope that this time the people of Delhi will give a chance to Congress," he said.

Pilot said that people remember the development work done by the Congress government neaded by Snella Diksnit. "The development that happened during that time is still remembered by people. Congress did not let development stop," he said. On a possible rift within the INDIA bloc, he said that all the parties that stand against the BIP and its National Democratic Alliance are still together

• The IMD, which functions under the **Ministry of Earth** Sciences, marks a significant milestone as it celebrates 150 years of dedicated service to the nation. renewal," he said.

FASTFACTS

The IMD, which functions under the Ministry of Earth Sciences, marks a significant milestone as it celebrates 150 years of dedicated service to the nation.

increased in recent decades

This has to be expanded

even faster. Its organisa-

tional structure needs major

Established in 1875, the IMD has been at the forefront of providing critical weather and climate services, playing a vital role in disaster management, agriculture, aviation and public safety.

NAME CHANGE

It is informed to the general public

that I, GUNTI DIVYANSHU S/o. GUNTI PRASAD RAO R/o. H. No.

10/A Street No.- 08 Sector- 5,

RAO. GUNTI is my surname.

identified as

I SAPNA W/O ARMY No. 15807964L, Rank L/NK (DSV) **RAKESH Unit 513** AD MISSILE Regt.(SP) C/O 56 APO have chang my name from



DELHI: Seeking NEW an apology from social media giant Meta for "tarnishing" India's image, BJP MP Nishikant Dubey, who heads the Parliament's Standing Committee on Communications and Information Technology, said on Tuesday that the panel will summon the firm following its chairman's comments that India's ruling dispensation lost the Lok Sabha election last year. "My committee will summon Meta for this incorrect information. Incorrect information about any democratic country tarnishes its image. This organisation will have to apologise to the Indian Parliament and the people here for this mistake," Dubey said in a post on X. He was reacting to Information and Broadcasting Minister Ashwini Vaishnaw's criticism of Facebook co-founder Mark Zuckerberg, who owns the controlling stake in the Meta group of companies, for making a "factually incorrect" statement that the incumbent government in India lost the election in 2024 over issues arising out of the COVID-19 pandemic. "It is disappointing to see misinformation from Mr Zuckerberg himself. Let's uphold facts and credibility," Vaishnaw said, tagging Meta on X and other

social media platforms.



JAIPUR: Congress leader Sachin Pilot on Tuesday people and has launched said instead of a discusnew guarantees if elected sion on inflation and to power, the former unemployment, the Delhi Rajasthan deputy chief assembly poll campaigns minister said. has remained limited to "BJP and Aam Aadmi

allegations and counter-al-Party are making allegations against each other. BJP is alleging that so many crores have been spent on CM House or 'Sheesh



Mahal'. Aam Aadmi Party says that so much money was spent on PM House or 'Raj Mahal'," Pilot told reporters in Tonk. "No one is paying attention to the pollution, inflation, unemployment and cleanliness in Delhi. The Congress party has launched guarantees and we are

eity and rape, respectively According to the woman, the husband and his relatives harassed and assaulted her for dowry after the marriage in November, 2020.

Place : Chhattisoart

Date : 15.01.2025

GUNTI DIVYANSHU Deponent **GUNTI DIVYANSHU** H. No.-10/A. Street No.- 08 Sector- 5, Bhilai District- Durg (C.G.)

SAPANA to SAPNA vide affidavit deted

- 14/01/2025

Aadhar Housing Finance Ltd.

Corporate Office: Unit No. 802, Natraj Rustomjee, Western Express Highway and M.V. Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400069



Balod Branch : Ground Floor, Nahta Heights, Ganja Para, Balod, Dist.Balod, Chattisgarh-491226 Dhamtari Branch : 2nd Floor, State Highway, Gunderdehi Road, Opposite Rest House, Dhamtari - 493773 (Chhattisgarh) Raipur Branch: 1A & 1B, 2nd Floor, Shyam Plaza, Pandari, Raipur-491001, Chattisgarh

DEMAND NOTICE

UNDER SECTION 13(2) OF THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 READ WITH RULE 3 (1) OF THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES. 2002.

The undersigned is the Authorised Officer of Aadhar Housing Finance Ltd. (AHFL) under Securitisation And Reconstruction O Financial Assets And Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (the said Act). In exercise of powers conferred under Section 13(12) of the said Act read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, the Authorised Officer has issued Demand Notices under section 13(2) of the said Act, calling upon the following Borrower(s) (the "said Borrower(s)"), to repay the amounts mentioned in the respective Demand Notice(s) issued to them that are also given below. In connection with above, Notice is hereby given, once again, to the said Borrower(s) to pay to AHFL, within 60 days from the publication of this Notice, the amounts indicated herein below, together with further interest as detailed in the said Demand Notice(s), from the date(s) mentioned below till the date of payment and/or realization, payable under the loan agreement read with other documents/writings, if any, executed by the said Borrower(s). As security for due repayment of the loan, the following assets have been mortgaged to AHFL by the said Borrower(s) respectively.

S. No.	Name of the Borrower / Co-Borrower & Guarantor	Demand Notice Date & Amount	Description of secured assets (immovable property)
1	(Loan Code No. 38410000034 / Balod Branch) Ajim Beg (Borrower), Shahida Begam (Co-Borrower)	09-01-2025 ₹ 9,49,465/-	All that part & parcel of Property bearing, Abad Land Property Part Kh No.907 PH No. 10, Manas Chowk Gariyaband Tehsil & District Gariyaband Chhattisgarh- 493889. East- House of Armanuddin West- Road, North- House of Javeb, South- House of Armanuddin
2	(Loan Code No. 11110000475/ Dhamtari Branch) Tameshwar Dewangan (Borrower), Eshwari Dewangan (Co-Borrower)	09-01-2025 ₹7,89,698/-	All that part & parcel of property bearing, Village Paragaon Kh No.785 Part PH No. 45 RNM Navapara Tehsil Gobra Navapara District Raipur Chhattisgart 493885. East- Land of Gyanchand, West- Road North- Road, South- Land of Jay Sankar
3	(Loan Code No. 00810000677/ Raipur Branch) Surajkumar Tandan (Borrower), Lalita Bai Tandan (Co-Borrower)	09-01-2025 ₹6,33,822/-	All that part & parcel of property bearing, Abadi Kh No.179 Mouja Dondekhurd PH No.13 RNM Dharsiwa-1 Tehsil & District Raipur 493111. East Gali, West- House of Santosh, North- House of Santosh, South-House of Mungesiya
4	(Loan Code No.00800000292/ Raipur Branch) Rangobati Tandi (Borrower), Shiv Prasad Tandi (Co-Borrower) Tarun Kumar Bagh (Guarantor)	11-01-2025 ₹1,63,310/-	All that part & parcel of property bearing, House No.74 CGHB Atal Awas Yojna Gram Dhansuli Raipur, Chhattisgarh, 492001 East-10.60 M Towards Atal Awas 73, West- 10.60 M Towards Ata Awas 75, North- 4.90 M Towards Atal Awas 63 South- 4.90 M toward 6.00 M wide Road

without the prior written consent of AHFL. Any person who contravenes or abets contravention of the provisions of the said Act or Rules made there under, shall be liable for imprisonment and/or penalty as provided under the Act.

Sd/- Authorised Officer
For : Aadhar Housing Finance Limited

giving a roadmap to the	on CM House or 'Sheesh	guarantees and we ar	-	
E+AUCTION-SALE NOT CHART NO BAAT ENFORCEMENT OF SEC REG. OFF.:- 9 TH FLOOR, ANTRIKSH B	ENDIX -IV-A - E-AUCTION-PUBL TICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVEABLE ASSETS UI CURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 READ WITH PI HAWAN, 22 KASTURBA GANDHI MARG, NEW DI X FIRST FLOOR, PLOT NO. 10 BLOCK NO. 9.0 KIRST FLOOR, PLOT NO. 10 BLOCK NO. 9.0	NDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECC ROVISO TO RULE 8(6) OF THE SECURIT ELHI-110001, PH.:-011-23357171, 23357172	DNSTRUCTION OF FIN Y INTEREST (ENFOR 2, 23705414, WEB: WW	NANCIAL ASSETS AND CEMENT) RULES, 2002) W.PNBHOUSING.COM
Notice is hereby given to the public in general mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, Limited/Secured Creditor, will be sold on "A mortgagor(s)/Legal Heirs, Legal Representati the case may be indicated in Column no-A ur	<u>L</u> , <u>FIRST FLOOR</u> , <u>FIGURE 7, BLOCK NO.9, L</u> and in particular to the borrower(s) & guarantor(s) in the constructive/Physical Possession of which has t AS IS WHERE IS, AS IS WHAT IS and WHATEVE we (whether Known or Unknown), executor(s), admin der Rule-8(6) & 9 of the Security interest Enforcem ce Limited/secured creditor's website i.e. www.p	dicated in Column no-A that the below describe seen taken (as described in Column no-C) by (RT HERE IS BASIS" as per the details mein nistrator(s), successor(s), assignee(s) of the re ent Rules, 2002 amended as on date. For det nbhousing.com.	d immovable property (ie: the authorized Officer of tioned below. Notice is h spective borrowers/ mort ailed terms and condition	s) described in Column no-D M/s PNB Housing Finance pereby given to borrower(s)/
Loan No, Name of the Borrower/Co-Borrower/ Amount & po Guarantor/Legal heirs(A) Date (B) si	ture of Description of the osses- Properties mortgaged (D) (D)	Reserve EMD Last Date of Price (10% of Submision (RP) (E) RP) (F) of Bid (G)	of Bid Incr Inspection emental Date & Rate (H) Time (I)	Date of Known Encum- Auction & brances/Court Time (J) Case if any (K)
	Invisical Shop No.108, Ground Floor, P.h. No.103/46, Plo 781/106, Shyam Chamber Gram-Heerapur, Vee Ward No.01, Raipur, Kasim Motors, Raipur, Chha	t Kh.no. 781/62 & Rs. Rs. 29.01.202 r Sawarkar Nagar 13,24,000 1,32,400	5 Rs. 28.01.2025 10,000 Between 12:00	30.01.2025 *NIL/Not
(1.) As on date, there is no order restraining an and status is mentioned in column no-K (2). T stated in column no-K. Including but not limite application form or making Offer(s). The bid (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, the bidder(s)/the sale may be confirmed in favour of (bidder(s) remaining 75% of the s sale consideration am authorized officer shall forfeit the part payme property/secured asset shall be resold as per having its Corporate office at PIot No. 68.	sful purchaser/bidder at his/her end. The prospective pu dolor court injunction PNBHFL/the authorized Officer of he prospective purchaser/bidder and interested partie d to the title of the documents of the title pertaining tit der(s) has to sign the terms and conditions of this a purchaser is legally bound to deposit 25% of the amo ionly after receipt of 25% of the sale price by the se wount has to be deposited by the purchaser within 15 nt of sale consideration amount within 15 days from the provisions of Sarfaesi Act. (4,) Mis C1 India Priv 3rd Floor, Sector 44, Gurgaon, Haryana 122003 V other query or for registration, you have to co-o www.pnbhousing.com.	of PNBHFL from selling, alienating and/or dispose as may independently take the inspection of the hereto available with the PNBHFL and satisfy th function along with the Bid Form. (3, Please in unt of sale price, (inclusive of earnest money) or cured creditor in accordance with Rule 9(2) of days from the date of acknowledgement of sale the date of expiry of mandatory period of 15 d ate Limited would be assisting the Authorisa vebsite - www.bankeauctions.com For any a rdinate with Mr. Vivek Lodha Toll Free : 180	ing of the above immovab pleading in the proceedin iemselves in all respects ; lote that in terms of Rule in the same day or not late the Security Interest (Enf e confirmation letter and in ays mentioned in the sale ad officer in conducting ussistance related to ins 00 120 8800, E-Mail: auc	le properties/secured assets gs/orders passed etc. if any, joro to submitting tender/bid 9(3) of the Security Interest Ir than next working day. The orcement) Rules, 2002. The or default of such deposit, the e confirmation letter and the sale through an e-Auction spection of the property or
	Regional Office, First Floor, Zonal N PH: 0788 - 2261892,2264992, E-mai			SESSION
the Bank of Baroda under the Sec powers conferred under section 13(borrowers / guarantors calling upon said notice. The under mentioned B	le 8(1) of the Security Interest (Enforce auritization and Reconstruction of Finar (2) read with Rule 3 of the Security Inter the Borrowers to repay the amount mer orrower / Guarantor having failed to rej ed has taken possession of the property d	ncial Assets and Enforcement of Se rest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 iss ntioned in the respective notices wi pay the amount, notice is hereby g	ecurity Interest Act,2 sued a Demand Not thin 60 days from the given to the Borrowe	002 and in exercise of tice to the following e date of receipt of the rs/Guarantors and the

(4)	(4) of section 13 of the Act read with Rule 8 and under section 14 of the Act of the Security Interest Enforcement Rules, 2002.								
200	Branch Name/Ph.No.	Name of Borrower / Guarantor	Description of Property	Demand Notice Date, Amount & Symbolic / Physical Possession Date					
	Branch	Mr. Sushil Thakur (Borrower) Near Farhad Chowk,Rewadih Rajnandgaon, C.G 491441	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
The Borrowers / Guarantors / Mortgagors in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the above mentioned property and any dealings with the property/ies will be subject to the charge of Bank of Baroda for above mentioned amount interest and other charges thereon. The Borrower's attention is invited to provision of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets. Date:15.01.2025, Place: Bhilai, Chhattisgarh Authorised Officer, Bank of Baroda									